August 2025 Monthly Ridership Snapshot

Aug 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Compared to Budget

System Ridership

BART

Weekday
Saturday
Sunday
Total'

186,600
114,551
86,354

4,923,124

+9,638 +5.4%
+10,897 +10.5%
+6,240 +7.8%
+209,424 +4.4%

+20,836 +12.6%
+11,310 +11.0%
+6,490 +8.1%
+440,654 +9.8%

+15,443 +9.0%
+14,151 +14.1%
+10,954 +14.5%
+449,824 +10.1%

Aug 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Ridership by Station (Average Weekday)

Ridership Notes

Ridership Events:

Aug 1-3: Dead & Company @ Golden Gate Park

Aug 8-10: Outside Lands @ Golden Gate Park

Aug 15: Zach Bryant and Kings of Leon @ Golden Gate Park

Aug 20: Tap and Ride (Credit/Debit payment at faregates) begins

Aug 23: Bay FC vs Washington Spirit NWSL Game @ Oracle Park

San Francisco Giants: 15 home games

Golden State Valkyries: 7 home games

Oakland Roots: 2 home games

Oakland Ballers: 12 home games

Start of most K-12 and higher education schools throughout the month

Service Events:
Aug 29: Transbay Tube Disruption due to smoke in the tunnel, 5:15PM - 8:30PM

Notable:
Highest Ridership Day: Tuesday, Aug 26 (210,973)
Lowest Ridership Day: Sunday, Aug 24 (82,589)

Leaving on a Jet Plane
Tap and Ride % by Entry, Top Stations

30%
25%
20%
15%

10%

dero
et Mission
Pleasanton

5%

o
I '

0%

Richmond 2,561 +162 +6.7% +355 +16.1%
El Cerrito del Norte 4,053 +199 +52% +518 +14.6%
El Cerrito Plaza 2,251 +190 +9.2% +269 +13.6%
North Berkeley 1,921 +76 +41% +235 +13.9%
Downtown Berkeley 6,355 +720 +12.8% +998 +18.6%
Ashby 2,189 +135 +6.6% +314 +16.7%
Antioch 1,893 +92 +51% +236 +14.2%
Pittsburg Center 568 +22 +41% +107 +233%
Pittsburg / Bay Point 2,428 +122 +53% +333 +15.9%
North Concord / Martinez 672 +2 +0.3% +66 +10.9%
Concord 2,848 +148 +5.5% +286 +11.1%
Pleasant Hill 2,735 +71 +2.7% +293 +12.0%
Walnut Creek 3,240 +52 +1.6% +423 +15.0%
Lafayette 1,813 -24 -13% +262 +16.9%
Orinda 1,408 -3 -0.2% +212 +17.7%
Rockridge 2,989 +140 +4.9% +493 +19.8%
MacArthur 4,131 +270 +7.0% +539 +15.0%
19th St / Oakland 4,898 +355 +7.8% +620 +14.5%
12th St / Oakland City Center 5,703 +196 +3.6% +770 +15.6%
Berryessa / North San Jose 1,652 +209 +14.5% +222 +15.5%
Milpitas 1,420 -19 -13% +191 +15.6%
Warm Springs / South Fremont 131 +69 +5.6% +176 +15.5%
Fremont 2,230 +65 +3.0% +266 +13.5%
Union City 2,082 +131 +6.7% +272 +151%
South Hayward 1,540 +56 +3.8% +221 +16.7%
Hayward 2,392 +205 +9.4% +227 +10.5%
Dublin / Pleasanton 3,446 -20 -0.6% +415 +13.7%
West Dublin / Pleasanton 1,413 +3 +0.2% +121 +9.3%
Castro Valley 1,372 +76 +5.8% +151 +12.3%
Bayfair 2,777 +136 +51% +125 +4.7%
San Leandro 3,582 +156 +4.5% +272 +8.2%
Coliseum 2,444 +30 +12% -300 -10.9%
Oakland International Airport 612 +103 +20.3% -48 -73%
Fruitvale 4,152 +348 +91% +269 +6.9%
Lake Merritt 3,050 +268 +9.6% +148 +51%
West Oakland 3,882 +165 +4.4% +494 +14.6%
Embarcadero 19,857 +646 +3.4% +2,664 +15.5%
Montgomery Street 15,838 +641 +4.2% +2,074 +15.1%
Powell Street 11,750 +746 +6.8% +966 +9.0%
Civic Center 9,816 +434 +4.6% +1,357 +16.0%
16th Street Mission 5,952 +285 +5.0% +490 +9.0%
24th Street Mission 5,704 +258 +47% +481 +9.2%
Glen Park 3,295 +80 +2.5% +152 +4.9%
Balboa Park 4,195 +525 +14.3% +291 +7.4%
Daly City 4,898 +428 +9.6% +483 +10.9%
Colma 1,650 +32 +2.0% +177 +12.0%
South San Francisco 1,492 +307 +259% +162 +12.2%
San Bruno 1,600 +40 +2.5% +135 +9.2%
San Francisco International Airport 4,491 +233 +5.5% +529 +13.4%
Millbrae 2,052 +78 +3.9% +325 +18.8%

Clipper START Trips (Past 12 Months)
180,000

160,000

140,000
120,000
100,000
80,000
60,000
40,000
20,000

0

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun  Jul  Aug

Aug 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Ridership by Ticket Type

Clipper Adult

Clipper Senior

Clipper High Value Discount
Clipper START

Clipper BayPass

Tap and Ride’

Clipper Youth

Clipper Disabled

Clipper MUNI FastPass

3,526,008
412,679
276,403
164,756
141,392
123,360
105,315
93,181
80,030

-30,657 -0.9%
+13,323 +33%
-4,367 -16%
+5,260 +33%
+97064  +219.7%
+123,360 n/a
+2,322 +23%
+2,936 +33%
-138 -02%

+136,953 +4.0%
+37,148 +9.9%
-2,759 -1.0%
+54,335 +49.2%
+76,739 +18.7%
+123,360 n/a
+10,737 +1.4%
+768 +0.8%
+3,373 +4.4%

Clipper BayPass Trips (Past 12 Months)
160,000
140,000

120,000

100,000
80,000
60,000
40,000
20,000 I
0
Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun  Jul  Aug

Notes:

1. Monthly total may not be directly comparable with other months due to differing number of days and day types.

2.Tap and Ride ridership is partial month, from Aug 20 onward.

Data are preliminary, unaudited, and subject to restatement.




