	Aug 2025 Actuals	Compared to Last Month		Compared to a Year Ago		Compared to Budget	
System Ridership							
Weekday	186,600	+9,638	+5.4%	+20,836	+12.6%	+15,443	+9.0%
Saturday	114,551	+10,897	+10.5%	+11,310	+11.0%	+14,151	+14.1%
Sunday	86,354	+6,240	+7.8%	+6,490	+8.1%	+10,954	+14.5%
Total <sup>1</sup>	4,923,124	+209,424	+4.4%	+440,654	+9.8%	+449,824	+10.1%



	Aug 2025 Actuals	Compared to Last Month		Compared to a Year Ago		Ridership Notes			
Ridership by Station (Average Weekday)									
Richmond	2,561	+162	+6.7%	+355	+16.1%	Ridership Events:			
El Cerrito del Norte	4,053	+199	+5.2%	+518	+14.6%	Aug 1 3, Dood 9, Company Q. Coldon Cata Dark			
El Cerrito Plaza	2,251	+190	+9.2%	+269	+13.6%	Aug 1-3: Dead & Company @ Golden Gate Park  Aug 8-10: Outside Lands @ Golden Gate Park			
North Berkeley	1,921	+76	+4.1%	+235	+13.9%	Aug 15: Zach Bryant and Kings of Leon @ Golden Gate Park			
Downtown Berkeley	6,355	+720	+12.8%	+998	+18.6%	Aug 20: Tap and Ride (Credit/Debit payment at faregates) begins			
Ashby	2,189	+135	+6.6%	+314	+16.7%	Aug 23: Bay FC vs Washington Spirit NWSL Game @ Oracle Park			
Antioch	1,893	+92	+5.1%	+236	+14.2%	San Francisco Giants: 15 home games			
Pittsburg Center	568	+22	+4.1%	+107	+23.3%	Golden State Valkyries: 7 home games			
Pittsburg / Bay Point	2,428	+122	+5.3%	+333	+15.9%	Oakland Roots: 2 home games			
North Concord / Martinez	672	+2	+0.3%	+66	+10.9%	Oakland Ballers: 12 home games			
Concord	2,848	+148	+5.5%	+286	+11.1%	Start of most K-12 and higher education schools throughout the month			
Pleasant Hill	2,735	+71	+2.7%	+293	+12.0%	Service Events:			
Walnut Creek	3,240	+52	+1.6%	+423	+15.0%	Aug 29: Transbay Tube Disruption due to smoke in the tunnel, 5:15PM - 8:30PM			
Lafayette	1,813	-24	-1.3%	+262	+16.9%	Tray 25. Transpay Table bisraption due to shoke in the tallier, 5.15. In 1950 In			
Orinda	1,408	-3	-0.2%	+212	+17.7%	Notable:			
Rockridge	2,989	+140	+4.9%	+493	+19.8%	Highest Ridership Day: Tuesday, Aug 26 (210,973)			
MacArthur	4,131	+270	+7.0%	+539	+15.0%	Lowest Ridership Day: Sunday, Aug 24 (82,589)			
19th St / Oakland	4,898	+355	+7.8%	+620	+14.5%				
12th St / Oakland City Center	5,703	+196	+3.6%	+770	+15.6%				
Berryessa / North San Jose	1,652	+209	+14.5%	+222	+15.5%	Leaving on a Jet Plane			
· ·						Tap and Ride % by Entry, Top Stations			
Milpitas	1,420	-19	-1.3%	+191	+15.6%				
Warm Springs / South Fremont	1,311	+69	+5.6%	+176	+15.5%	30%			
Fremont	2,230	+65	+3.0%	+266	+13.5%	150/			
Union City	2,082	+131	+6.7%	+272	+15.1%	25%			
South Hayward	1,540	+56	+3.8%	+221	+16.7%	20%			
Hayward	2,392	+205	+9.4%	+227	+10.5%	2010			
Dublin / Pleasanton	3,446	-20	-0.6%	+415	+13.7%	15%			
West Dublin / Pleasanton	1,413	+3	+0.2%	+121	+9.3%	Б <u>Б</u>			
Castro Valley	1,372	+76	+5.8%	+151	+12.3%	dero de transision			
Bayfair	2,777	+136	+5.1%	+125	+4.7%	ndero dero			
San Leandro	3,582	+156	+4.5%	+272	+8.2%	well Stree			
Coliseum	2,444	+30	+1.2%	-300	-10.9%	Oni lim Niji Ohi			
Oakland International Airport	612	+103	+20.3%	-48	-7.3%	0% _ 0			
Fruitvale	4,152	+348	+9.1%	+269	+6.9%				
Lake Merritt	3,050	+268	+9.6%	+148	+5.1%	Clipper START Trips (Past 12 Months)			
West Oakland	3,882	+165	+4.4%	+494	+14.6%	180,000			
Embarcadero	19,857	+646	+3.4%	+2,664	+15.5%	160,000			
Montgomery Street	15,838	+641	+4.2%	+2,074	+15.1%				
Powell Street	11,750	+746	+6.8%	+966	+9.0%	140,000			
Civic Center	9,816	+434	+4.6%	+1,357	+16.0%	120,000			
16th Street Mission	5,952	+285	+5.0%	+490	+9.0%	100,000			
24th Street Mission	5,704	+258	+4.7%	+481	+9.2%	80,000			
Glen Park	3,295	+80	+2.5%	+152	+4.9%				
						60,000			
Balboa Park	4,195	+525	+14.3%	+291	+7.4%	40,000			
Daly City	4,898	+428	+9.6%	+483	+10.9%	20,000			
Colma	1,650	+32	+2.0%	+177	+12.0%				
South San Francisco	1,492	+307	+25.9%	+162	+12.2%	Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug			
San Bruno	1,600	+40	+2.5%	+135	+9.2%				
San Francisco International Airport	4,491	+233	+5.5%	+529	+13.4%	Clipper BayPass Trips (Past 12 Months)			
Millbrae	2,052	+78	+3.9%	+325	+18.8%	Clipper BayPass Trips (Past 12 Months)			
						160,000			
	Aug 2025 Actuals	Compared to Las	t Month	Compared to a Y	ear Ago	140,000			
Ridership by Ticket Type									
Clipper Adult	3,526,008	-30,657	-0.9%	+136,953	+4.0%	120,000			
Clipper Senior	412,679	+13,323	+3.3%	+37,148	+9.9%	100,000			
Clipper High Value Discount	276,403	-4,367	-1.6%	-2,759	-1.0%	80,000			
Clipper START	164,756	+5,260	+3.3%	+54,335	+49.2%	00,000			
Clipper BayPass	141,392	+97,164	+219.7%	+76,739	+118.7%	60,000			
Tap and Ride <sup>2</sup>	123,360	+123,360	n/a	+123,360	n/a	40,000			
Clipper Youth	105,315	+2,322	+2.3%	+10,737	+11.4%	40,000			
Clipper Disabled	93,181	+2,936	+3.3%	+768	+0.8%	20,000			
Clipper MUNI FastPass	80,030	-138	-0.2%	+3,373	+4.4%	0			
Cubbet Motal Lastrass	60,030	-138	-0.2 /6	+3,3/3	· <del>· · · · ·</del> · /o	Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug			
1						·			

Notes:

<sup>1.</sup> Monthly total may not be directly comparable with other months due to differing number of days and day types.

<sup>2.</sup> Tap and Ride ridership is partial month, from Aug 20 onward.